

000001211583-12-312024Q2FENCFYYes273290000270000.500.500.200.210.270.4300P1Y0.0150.500.50false0001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-04-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-04-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-04-012023-06-300001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-01-012023-03-310001211583us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-04-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-04-012024-03-310001211583us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-04-012023-03-310001211583us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-04-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-012024-03-310001211583us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-04-012023-06-300001211583us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-012023-03-310001211583us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-03-310001211583us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-03-310001211583us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-03-310001211583us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-12-310001211583us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-12-310001211583us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-12-310001211583us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-06-300001211583us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-06-300001211583us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-06-300001211583us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-03-310001211583us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-03-310001211583us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2022-12-310001211583us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-03-310001211583us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-06-300001211583us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-03-310001211583us-gaap:CommonStockMember2022-12-310001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-03-310001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-12-310001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-06-300001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-03-310001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2022-12-310001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-01-012024-03-310001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-04-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-04-012023-06-300001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-01-012023-03-310001211583fenc:EquityIncentivePlanMember2024-06-300001211583srt:MinimumMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583srt:MaximumMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMemberfenc:EquityIncentivePlanMember2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMemberfenc:EquityIncentivePlanMember2023-12-310001211583us-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMemberfenc:EquityIncentivePlanMember2023-03-310001211583us-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMemberfenc:EquityIncentivePlanMember2022-12-310001211583srt:MinimumMemberus-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMemberfenc:EquityIncentivePlanMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583srt:MaximumMemberus-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMemberfenc:EquityIncentivePlanMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583country:Iefenc:SecondOfficeServiceAgreementMemberfenc:LeaseContingenciesMember2023-08-010001211583fenc:HobokenNewJerseyMemberfenc:OfficeServiceAgreementMemberfenc:LeaseContingenciesMember2020-01-010001211583fenc:OregonHealthAndScienceUniversityAgreementMember2015-05-182024-06-300001211583fenc:BridgeBankMemberfenc:BridgeBankTermLoanMember2022-08-192022-08-190001211583fenc:HobokenNewJerseyMemberfenc:OfficeServiceAgreementMemberfenc:LeaseContingenciesMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-01-012024-03-310001211583us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001211583us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-012023-03-3100012115832023-01-012023-03-310001211583fenc:SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMemberfenc:PetrichorOpportunitiesFundMemberus-gaap:ConvertibleDebtMember2022-08-010001211583srt:MaximumMemberfenc:SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMemberfenc:PetrichorOpportunitiesFundMemberfenc:SubsequentClosingNotesMember2022-09-230001211583fenc:SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementFirstAmendmentMemberfenc:PetrichorOpportunitiesFundMemberfenc:SubsequentClosingNotesMember2023-12-040001211583fenc:SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMemberfenc:PetrichorOpportunitiesFundMemberfenc:SubsequentClosingNotesMember2022-09-230001211583us-gaap:WarrantMember2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:WarrantMember2024-03-310001211583us-gaap:WarrantMember2023-12-310001211583us-gaap:WarrantMember2023-06-300001211583us-gaap:WarrantMember2023-03-310001211583us-gaap:WarrantMember2022-12-3100012115832023-06-3000012115832023-12-310001211583us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Member2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Member2023-12-310001211583us-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMember2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Member2024-06-300001211583us-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMember2023-12-310001211583us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Member2023-12-310001211583us-gaap:WarrantMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:RestrictedStockMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583fenc:RestrictedShareUnitsToPurchaseCommonSharesMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583fenc:ConvertibleDebtToPurchaseCommonSharesMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:WarrantMember2023-01-012023-12-310001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-01-012023-12-310001211583us-gaap:WarrantMember2023-01-012023-06-300001211583us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-01-012023-06-300001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMemberus-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-04-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMember2024-04-012024-06-300001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMemberus-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-01-012024-03-310001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-012024-03-310001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMemberus-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-01-012024-03-310001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMemberus-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-01-012024-03-310001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMember2023-04-012023-06-300001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMemberus-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-012023-03-310001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-012023-03-310001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMemberus-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-01-012023-03-310001211583us-gaap:ShareBasedPaymentArrangementEmployeeMember2023-01-012023-03-310001211583fenc:SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMemberfenc:PetrichorOpportunitiesFundMemberfenc:ThirdClosingNoteMember2023-12-042023-12-040001211583fenc:SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMemberfenc:PetrichorOpportunitiesFundMemberfenc:SecondClosingNoteMember2022-09-232022-09-230001211583fenc:SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMemberfenc:PetrichorOpportunitiesFundMemberfenc:FirstClosingNoteMember2022-08-192022-08-190001211583country:Iefenc:SecondOfficeServiceAgreementMemberfenc:LeaseContingenciesMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583srt:ChiefExecutiveOfficerMemberfenc:ExecutiveSeveranceMember2024-01-012024-06-300001211583fenc:RebatesCustomerFeesCreditsAndCoPayAssistanceMember2024-06-300001211583fenc:ChargebacksDiscountsForPromptPayAndOtherAllowancesMember2024-0

[illegible]

apport fees, payments based upon the achievement of defined milestones, and royalties on sales of product. If a license to the Company's intellectual property is determined to be distinct from the other performance obligations identified in the arrangement, the Company recognizes the transaction price allocated to the license as revenue upon 9Table of ContentsFennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (U.S. dollars and shares in thousands, except per share information)â€transfer of control of the license. All other promised goods or services in the agreement are evaluated to determine if they are distinct. If they are not distinct, they are combined with other promised goods or services to create a bundle of promised goods or services that is distinct. Optional future services where any additional consideration paid to us reflects their standalone selling prices do not provide the customer with a material right and, therefore, are not considered performance obligations. If optional future services are priced in a manner which provides the customer with a significant or incremental discount, they are material rights, and are accounted for as separate performance obligations.Contingent milestones at contract inception are estimated at the amount, which is not probable of a material reversal and included in the transaction price using the most likely amount method. Milestone payments that are not within the Company's control, such as regulatory approvals, are not considered probable of being achieved until those approvals are received and therefore the variable consideration is constrained. The transaction price is then allocated to each performance obligation on a relative stand-alone selling price basis, for which the Company recognizes revenue as or when the performance obligations under the contract are satisfied. At the end of each reporting period, the Company re-evaluates the probability of achieving development or sales-based milestone payments that may not be subject to a material reversal and, if necessary, adjust the estimate of the overall transaction price. Any such adjustments are recorded on a cumulative catch-up basis, which would affect license and other revenue, as well as earnings, in the period of adjustment.For arrangements that include sales-based royalties, including sales-based milestone payments, and a license of intellectual property that is deemed to be the predominant item to which the royalties relate, revenue is recognized at the later of when the related sales occur or when the performance obligation to which some or all of the royalties have been allocated has been satisfied (or partially satisfied).Costs to Obtain ContractAs the majority of the Company's contracts are short-term in nature, sales commissions are generally expensed when incurred as the amortization period would have been less than one year. These costs are recorded within selling and marketing expenses in the condensed statements of operations. For contracts that extend beyond one year, the incremental expense recognition matches the recognition of related revenue.Net Product RevenueOn September 20, 2022, the FDA approved PEDMARKA® in the United States to reduce the risk of ototoxicity associated with cisplatin in pediatric patients one month of age and older with localized, non-metastatic solid tumors. PEDMARKA® became commercially available on October 17, 2022. PEDMARKA® is the Company's first commercial product. Certain specialty distributors of the Company subsequently resell the Company's products to health care providers and patients. In addition to distribution agreements with these customers, the Company enters into arrangements with health care providers and payors that provide for government-mandated and/or privately-negotiated rebates, chargebacks and discounts with respect to the purchase of the Company's products. Revenues from product sales are recognized when the customer obtains control of the Company's product, which occurs at a point in time, typically upon delivery to the customer.Product Sales Discounts and AllowancesThe Company records revenues from product sales at the net sales price (transaction price), which includes estimates of variable consideration for which reserves are established primarily from discounts, chargebacks, rebates, co-pay assistance, returns and other allowances that are offered within contracts between the Company and its customers, health care providers, payors and other indirect customers relating to the sales of its products. These reserves are based on the amounts to be claimed on the related sales and are classified as a contra-asset or a current liability. Where appropriate, these estimates take into consideration a range of possible outcomes that are probability-weighted for relevant factors such as current contractual and statutory requirements, specific known market events and trends, industry data, forecasted customer buying and payment patterns, and the Company's historical experience that will develop over time as PEDMARKA® and PEDMARQSI (European branded product name) is the Company's first commercial product. Overall, 10Table of ContentsFennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (U.S. dollars and shares in thousands, except per share information)â€these reserves reflect the Company's best estimates of the amount of consideration to which it is entitled based on the terms of its contracts. The amount of variable consideration that is included in the transaction price may be constrained, and is included in the net sales price only to the extent that it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of the cumulative revenue recognized will not occur in a future period. Actual amounts of consideration ultimately received may differ from the Company's estimates. If actual results in the future vary from the Company's estimates, the Company will adjust these estimates, which would affect net product revenues and earnings in the period such variances become known.Chargebacks are discounts that occur when contracted customers purchase directly from a specialty distributor. Contracted customers, which currently consist of Public Health Service institutions and Federal government entities purchasing via the Federal Supply Schedule, generally purchase the product at a discounted price. The specialty distributor, in turn, charges back to the Company the difference between the price initially paid by the specialty distributor and the discounted price paid to the specialty distributor by its contracted customer. The allowance for chargebacks is based on actual chargebacks received and an estimate of sales by the specialty distributor to its contracted customers.Discounts for Prompt Payment: Customers typically receive a small discount for prompt payment. The Company expects its customers will earn 100% of their prompt payment discounts and, therefore, the Company deducts the full amount of these discounts from total product sales when revenues are recognized.Rebates: Allowances for rebates include mandated discounts under the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program and other government programs. Rebate amounts owed after the final dispensing of the product to a benefit plan participant are based upon contractual agreements or legal requirements with public sector benefit providers, such as Medicaid. The allowance for rebates is based on statutory or contractual discount rates and expected utilization. The Company's estimates for the expected utilization of rebates are based on customer and payor data received from the specialty distributors and historical utilization rates that will develop over time, as PEDMARKA® is the Company's first commercial product. Rebates are generally invoiced by the payor and paid in arrears, such that the accrual balance consists of an estimate of the amount expected to be incurred for the current quarter's shipments to the customers, plus an accrual balance for known prior quarters' unpaid rebates. If actual future rebates vary from estimates, the Company may need to adjust its accruals, which would affect net product revenues in the period of adjustment.Co-payment Assistance: Patients who have commercial insurance and meet certain eligibility requirements may receive co-payment assistance. The Company accrues a liability for co-payment assistance based on actual program participation and estimates of program redemption using customer data provided by the third party that administers the copay program.Other Customer Credits: The Company pays fees to its customers for account management, data management and other administrative services. To the extent the services received are distinct from the sale of products to its customers, the Company classifies these payments in selling and marketing expenses in its condensed consolidated statements of operations.Distribution and Other Fees: The Company pays distribution and other fees to certain customers in connection with the sales of PEDMARKA®. The Company records distribution and other fees paid to its customers as a reduction of revenue, unless the payment is for a distinct good or service from the customer and the Company can reasonably estimate the fair value of the goods or services received. If both conditions are met, the Company records the consideration paid to the customer as an operating expense. These costs are typically known at the time of sale, resulting in minimal adjustments subsequent to the period of sale.11Table of ContentsFennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (U.S. dollars and shares in thousands, except per share information)â€The following table summarizes net product revenues for PEDMARKA® earned during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively:

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 |
|--------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Gross product revenues | \$ 9,466 | \$ 3,711 | \$ 19,022 | \$ 5,606 |
| Discounts and allowances | (2,204) | (386) | (4,341) | (604) |
| Net product revenues | \$ 7,262 | \$ 3,325 | \$ 14,681 | \$ 5,002 |

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company had three distributors that each represented more than 10% of net sales. The activities and ending allowance balances for each significant category of discounts and allowances for PEDMARKA® (which constitute variable consideration) for the six months ended June 30, 2024, was as follows:

| | Chargebacks | Rebates | Returns | Customer Discounts |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------|---|
| Prompt pay and Co-Payment Assistance | In thousands\$ | Other allowances\$ | Assistance\$ | TotalsBalance at December 31, 2023\$ |
| Issued | (497) | (104) | (601) | Balance at March 31, 2024\$ |
| Provision related to sales made in | Current period\$ | 352 | 1,640 | 1,992 |
| Prior periods\$ | 352 | 1,640 | 1,992 | Payments and customer credits issued\$ |
| Balance at March 31, 2024 | 220 | 1,966 | 2,186 | Provision related to sales made in |
| Current period\$ | 175 | 2,644 | 2,819 | Prior periods\$ |
| Prior periods\$ | 175 | 2,644 | 2,819 | Payments and customer credits issued\$ |
| Balance at June 30, 2024 | 329 | 1,956 | 2,325 | The allowances for chargebacks, fees due to customers, rebates and discounts for prompt payment are recorded as a contra-asset to accounts receivable, while Medicaid rebates and return allowances are in accrued liabilities in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.Trade ReceivablesThe Company records gross trade receivables at the time of product sale to its customers. Amounts estimated for the associated chargebacks, cash discounts for prompt payment and any allowances for credit losses are booked as a reserve against accounts receivable and reduction of revenue. The Company determines its allowance methodology by pooling receivable balances at the customer level. The Company considers various factors, including loss history, individual credit risk associated to each customer, and the current and future condition of the general economy. These credit risk factors are monitored on a quarterly basis and updated as necessary. To the extent that any individual debtor is identified whose credit quality has deteriorated, the Company establishes allowances based on the individual risk characteristics of such a customer. A customer in the United States is a specialty distributor, and accordingly, the Company considers the risk of potential credit losses to be low. Sales abroad to non-specialty distributors have greater potential for losses. It is the policy of the Company to use a sliding scale to establish a reserve of its gross sales to non-specialty distributors, based on aging category. A customer in the United States is a specialty distributor, and accordingly, the Company considers the risk of potential credit losses to be low. Sales abroad to non-specialty distributors have greater potential for losses. It is the policy of the Company to use a sliding scale to establish a reserve of its gross sales to non-specialty distributors, based on aging category. A customer in the United States is a specialty distributor, and accordingly, the Company considers the risk of potential credit losses to be low. Sales abroad to non-specialty distributors have greater potential for losses. It is the policy of the Company to use a sliding scale to establish a reserve of its gross sales to non-specialty distributors, based on aging category. <p>A customer in the United States is a specialty distributor, and accordingly, the Company considers the risk of potential credit losses to be low. Sales abroad to non-specialty distributors have greater potential for losses. It is the policy of the Company to use a sliding scale to establish a reserve of its gross sales to non-specialty distributors, based on aging category. A customer in the United States is a specialty distributor, and accordingly, the Company considers the risk of potential credit losses to be low. Sales abroad to non-specialty distributors have greater potential for losses. It is the policy of the Company to use a sliding scale to establish a reserve of its gross sales to non-specialty distributors, based on aging category.</p> <p>The Company had a balance in allowance for credit losses of \$2,991 as of June 30, 2024. Cost of Products SoldCost of products sold is related to the Company's product revenues for PEDMARKA® and consists primarily of product production costs associated with finished goods inventory and royalties the Company is required to pay to Oregon Health & Science University (OHSU) on all net sales of PEDMARKA®. Cost of products sold also consists of shipping and other third-party logistics and distribution costs for PEDMARKA®. The Company considered regulatory approval of PEDMARKA® to be uncertain and product manufactured prior to regulatory approval could not have been sold unless regulatory approval was obtained. As such, the manufacturing costs for PEDMARKA® incurred prior to regulatory approval were not capitalized as inventory but were expensed as research and development costs. After FDA approval in September 2022, the Company had various lots of PEDMARKA® in various stages of production in connection with the product launch in the fourth quarter of 2022. As of June 30, 2024, the Company capitalized approximately \$2.3 million of costs as inventory on the condensed consolidated balance sheet. Of the items capitalized, \$0.4 million was capitalized as raw materials, \$0.5 million was capitalized as work in process, \$1.3 million was capitalized into finished goods, and \$1.2 million of that being reclassified to cost of product sold.Cash and Cash EquivalentsCash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments with original maturities at the date of purchase of three months or less. The Company places its cash and cash equivalents in investments held by highly rated financial institutions in accordance with its investment policy designed to protect the principal investment. At June 30, 2024, the Company had \$43.0 million in cash, savings and money market accounts (\$13.3 million at December 31, 2023). While the Company has not experienced any loss or write-down of its money market investments, the amounts it holds in money market accounts are substantially above the \$0.25 million amount insured by the FDIC and may lose value.Financial InstrumentsFinancial instruments recognized on the balance sheets at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, accrued liabilities and term loans, the carrying values of which approximate fair value due to their relatively short time to maturity or interest rates that approximate market interest rates. The Company does not hold or issue financial instruments for trading. The Company's investment policy is to manage investments to achieve, in the order of importance, the financial objectives of preservation of principal, liquidity and return on investment. Investments, when made, are made in U.S. or Canadian bank securities, commercial paper of U.S. or Canadian industrial companies, utilities, financial institutions and consumer loan companies, and securities of foreign banks provided the obligations are guaranteed or carry ratings appropriate to the policy. Securities must have a minimum Dun & Bradstreet rating of A for bonds or R1 low for commercial paper. The policy risks are primarily the opportunity cost of the conservative nature of the allowable investments. The Company has chosen to avoid investments of a trading or speculative nature to preserve cash.Common Shares and WarrantsAs of June 30, 2024, the Company has 0.2 million warrants with a weighted average strike price of \$7.71 outstanding to purchase common shares that have a weighted average life of 3.55 years.13Table of ContentsFennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (U.S. dollars and shares in thousands, except per share information)â€Research and Development Costs and Investment Tax CreditsResearch costs, including employee compensation, laboratory fees, lab supplies, and research and testing performed under contract by third parties, are expensed as incurred. Development costs, including drug substance costs, clinical study expenses and regulatory expenses are expensed as incurred.Investment tax credits, which are earned as a result of qualifying research and development expenditures, are recognized when the expenditures are made and their realization is reasonably assured. They are applied to reduce related capital costs and research and development expenses in the year recognized.Concentrations of Credit RiskFinancial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk primarily consist of cash</p> |

mitted. The Company is currently evaluating the effect the adoption of this ASU will have on its consolidated financial statements. In December 2023, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2023-09, "Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures," which improves the transparency of income tax disclosures by requiring consistent categories and greater disaggregation of information in the effective tax rate reconciliation and income taxes paid disaggregated by jurisdiction. This guidance will be effective for the annual periods beginning the year ended December 31, 2025. The Company is currently evaluating the effect the adoption of this ASU will have on its consolidated financial statements. On March 21, 2024, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2024-01, Compensation-Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope Application of Profits Interest and Similar Awards, which provides illustrative guidance to help entities determine whether profits interest and similar awards should be accounted for as share-based payment arrangements within the scope of FASB Accounting Standards Codification (FASB ASC) 718, Compensation-Stock Compensation. This guidance will be effective for the annual periods beginning the year ended December 31, 2025. The Company believes that ASU 2024-01 will not have a material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. Net Income/(Loss) Per Share

(Net income/(loss) per common share is presented under two formats: basic net income/(loss) per common share and diluted income/(loss) per common share. Basic net income/(loss) per common share is computed by dividing net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted income/(loss) per common share is computed by dividing net income/(loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, plus the potentially dilutive impact of common shares equivalents (e.g. convertible debt, stock options and warrants). Dilutive common share equivalents consist of the incremental common shares issuable upon exercise of convertible debt, restricted stock units, stock options and warrants. The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |
| Diluted net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) |

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share (in thousands except per share data):

| | Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Net income/(loss) per common share | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5.44) | \$ (5.53) / \$ (5. |

of using our PEDMARKA® product to reduce ototoxicity in a patient receiving a platinum based chemotherapeutic for the treatment of a cancer, which was listed in the Orange Book on or around June 21, 2024, and has an expiration date of July 2039. On June 13, 2024, we filed a Motion for Leave to File a Third Amended Complaint to focus the ANDA litigation against CIPLA on the 018 Patent and the 793 Patent only. The non-asserted patents remain listed in the Orange Book. On July 22, 2024, CIPLA filed a response indicating that they do not oppose our Motion for Leave to File a Third Amended Complaint. On July 30, 2024, the court granted us leave to file the Third Amended Complaint. On August 1, 2024, we received written notice of CIPLA's Paragraph IV Certification on the 530 Patent and 604 Patent. The suit is ongoing. PEDMARQSIÁ® (EU Brand name for PEDMARKA®) received European Commission approval in June 2023 and was granted 10 years of market exclusivity in Europe under Pediatric Use (PUMA). Executive Severance In the event of termination of Mr. Raykov's (Chief Executive Officer) employment with the Company other than for cause, the Company will be obligated to pay him a one-time severance payment equal to twelve months of salary (currently \$608). In the event of termination of Mr. Andrade's (Chief Financial Officer) employment with the Company other than for cause, the Company will be obligated to pay him a one-time severance payment equal to six months of salary (currently \$220). Leases The Company has an operating lease in Research Triangle Park, North Carolina utilizing a small space within a commercial building. The operating lease has payments of \$0.4 per month with no scheduled increases. This operating lease is terminable with 30 days' notice and has no penalties or contingent payments due. On January 23, 2020, the Company entered into an Office Service Agreement (the Office Service Agreement) with Regus to lease office space in Hoboken, New Jersey. Per the terms of the Office Service Agreement, the monthly rent payments are \$1. The Company was required to pay a security deposit of \$2, which is the equivalent to two months of rent. The Office Service Agreement commenced on January 27, 2020, and terminated on July 31, 2020, thereafter the lease has been continuing on a month-to-month basis with either party being able to terminate the agreement by providing one month's advance written notice of termination. On August 1, 2023, the Company entered into a second Office Service Agreement (the Second Office Service Agreement) with Regus to lease office space in Dublin, Ireland. Per the terms of the Second Office Service Agreement, the monthly rent payments are \$2. The Company was required to pay a security deposit of \$5, which is the equivalent of two months' rent. This lease will terminate on January 31, 2025. Table of Contents Fennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (U.S. dollars and shares in thousands, except per share information) The Second Office Service Agreement commenced on August 1, 2023 and terminates on January 31, 2025, thereafter the lease may continue on a month-to-month basis with either party being able to terminate the agreement by providing one month's advance written notice of termination. The Second Office Service Agreement does not provide an implicit rate, and therefore the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate when measuring the operating lease liability. The incremental borrowing rate represents an estimate of the interest rate the Company would incur at lease commencement to borrow an amount equal to the lease payments on a collateralized basis over the term of the lease within a particular currency environment. The Company uses an incremental borrowing rate consisting of the current prime rate plus 150 basis points for operating leases that commenced after August 2023. The depreciable lives of operating leases and leasehold improvements are limited by the expected lease term. Remaining lease terms (in months) Discount rate 10% Maturities of lease liabilities as of December 31, 2023 were as follows (in thousands): Year Ending December 31, 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 Less: unamortized debt discount Total term loan, net of debt discount In the event of default or change of control, all unpaid principal and all accrued and unpaid interest amounts (if any) become immediately due and payable. Events of default include, but are not limited to, a payment default, a material adverse change, and insolvency. The SPA facility is secured by all of the Company's assets, including all capital stock held by the Company. Debt issuance costs of \$175 were paid in cash for legal fees and to the Investor in 2022 and warrants valued at \$441 were granted to the Investor to secure access to the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Upon drawing tranche 1 through 3, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 4 through 6, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 7 through 9, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 10 through 12, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 13 through 15, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 16 through 18, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 19 through 21, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 22 through 24, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 25 through 27, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 28 through 30, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 31 through 33, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 34 through 36, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 37 through 39, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 40 through 42, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 43 through 45, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 46 through 48, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 49 through 51, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 52 through 54, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 55 through 57, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 58 through 60, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 61 through 63, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 64 through 66, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 67 through 69, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 70 through 72, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 73 through 75, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 76 through 78, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 79 through 81, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 82 through 84, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 85 through 87, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 88 through 90, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 91 through 93, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 94 through 96, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 97 through 99, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 100 through 102, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 103 through 105, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 106 through 108, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 109 through 111, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 112 through 114, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 115 through 117, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 118 through 120, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 121 through 123, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 124 through 126, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 127 through 129, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 130 through 132, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 133 through 135, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 136 through 138, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 139 through 141, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 142 through 144, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 145 through 147, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 148 through 150, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 151 through 153, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 154 through 156, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche 157 through 159, the Company recorded a debt discount of \$314, which was 23% of the net proceeds of the SPA. These amounts were capitalized and are being amortized over the access period of the SPA. Drawing tranche

[illegible]

are met. A Our disclosure controls and procedures have been designed to meet reasonable assurance standards. A In addition, the design of disclosure controls and procedures must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints that require the Company's management to apply its judgment in evaluating the benefits of possible controls and procedures relative to their costs. The design of any disclosure controls and procedures also is based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions. Based on this evaluation, the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of June 30, 2024, the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were not effective because of a material weakness in the Company's internal control over financial reporting related to fees and allowances paid to distributors for distinct services. The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act. The Company's management evaluated the effectiveness of its internal control over financial reporting based on the framework in Internal Control-Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (2013 framework). Based on that evaluation, the Company's management has concluded that, as of June 30, 2024, our internal controls over financial reporting were not effective because of the existence of a material weakness in internal control over financial reporting related to fees and allowances paid to distributors for distinct services. A material weakness is defined as a deficiency or combination of deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of annual or interim consolidated financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. With respect to the fees and allowances paid to distributors for distinct services, the execution of the controls over the application of accounting literature did not operate effectively with respect to:

- Measurement and classification of fees paid to customers for distinct services under ASC 606 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.
- Measurement of services received and expensed in a reporting period, measurement of services that pertain to future periods, and the periods of attribution for those future services.

Table of Contents

The Company is evaluating the material weaknesses and developing a plan of remediation to strengthen the effectiveness of the design and operation of its internal control environment. The remediation plan will include the following actions:

- Enhance the formality of its review procedures with respect to accounting for new contracts with customers.
- Strengthen the review process to improve the operation of accounting and review controls with respect to complex and non-recurring transactions, as well as those transactions that require significant estimates and judgments.
- Engage additional service providers or hiring additional full-time employees may be necessary and advisable to address these weaknesses. The actions that the Company is taking are subject to ongoing senior management review as well as Audit Committee oversight. The Company is committed to maintaining a strong internal control environment and believes that these remediation efforts will represent significant improvements in its controls. The Company has started to implement these steps including hiring additional full-time employee to assist with technical accounting and financial reporting; however, some of these steps will take time to be fully integrated and confirmed to be effective and sustainable. Additional controls may also be required over time. Until the remediation steps set forth above are fully implemented and tested, the material weakness described above will continue to exist.

(b) Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting. The Company is in the process of implementing changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) but does not believe any of these changes, as of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II: OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings. For information about our legal proceedings, please see our Commitments and Contingencies footnote (Note 6) to our unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. Item 1A. Risk Factors. Our Annual Report includes a detailed discussion of our risk factors under the heading "PART I, Item 1A Risk Factors." You should carefully consider the risk factors discussed in our Annual Report, as well as other information in this Quarterly Report. Any of these risks could cause our business, financial condition, results of operations and future growth prospects to suffer. We are not aware of any material changes from the risk factors previously disclosed.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds. None. Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities. None. Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures. Not applicable.

Table of Contents

Item 5. Other Information. On August 13, 2024, we issued a press release announcing our financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2024. A copy of the news release is attached to this Quarterly Report as Exhibit 99.1. The press release is being furnished and shall not be deemed to be filed for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act"), or incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Exchange Act, unless such subsequent filing specifically references the press release. Item 6. Exhibits. Exhibit No. 1 Description. Exhibit 31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer of the Company in accordance with Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith). Exhibit 31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer of the Company in accordance with Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith). Exhibit 32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company in accordance with Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith). Exhibit 99.1 Press Release for Quarter Ended June 30, 2024 (filed herewith). Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Document. Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document. Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document. Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL with applicable taxonomy extension information contained in Exhibits 101).

Table of Contents

SIGNATURES Pursuant to requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereto duly authorized.

Fennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. Date: August 13, 2024 By: /s/ Rostislav Raykov A Rostislav Raykov A Chief Executive Officer A (principal executive officer)

Date: August 13, 2024 By: /s/ Robert Andrade A Robert Andrade A Chief Financial Officer A (principal financial and chief accounting officer)

Exhibit 31.1 FENNEC PHARMACEUTICALS INC CERTIFICATION Nf, Rostislav Raykov, certify that: 1.I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024 of Fennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. 2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3.Based on my knowledge, the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its condensed subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 5.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 13, 2024 By: /s/ Rostislav Raykov A Rostislav Raykov A Chief Executive Officer Exhibit 31.2 FENNEC PHARMACEUTICALS INC CERTIFICATION Nf, Robert Andrade, certify that: 0A 1.I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024, of Fennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. 2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3.Based on my knowledge, the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its condensed subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fifth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 5.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 13, 2024 By: /s/ Robert Andrade A Robert Andrade A Chief Financial Officer Exhibit 31.2 FENNEC PHARMACEUTICALS INC CERTIFICATION Nf, Robert Andrade, certify that: 0A 1.I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024, of Fennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. 2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3.Based on my knowledge, the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its condensed subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 5.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 13, 2024 By: /s/ Robert Andrade A Robert Andrade A Chief Financial Officer Exhibit 31.2 FENNEC PHARMACEUTICALS INC CERTIFICATION Nf, Robert Andrade, certify that: 0A 1.I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024, of Fennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. 2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3.Based on my knowledge, the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its condensed subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially

3,325â€Licensing revenueâ€â€â€â€â€â€Total revenueâ€â€â€7,262â€â€3,325â€â€â€â€â€â€Operating expensesâ€â€â€â€â€â€â€Cost of products soldâ€â€608â€â€148â€Research and developmentâ€157â€8â€Selling and marketingâ€4,672â€2,340â€General and administrativeâ€6,864â€5,495â€â€â€â€â€Total operating expensesâ€12,301â€7,991â€Loss from operationsâ€(5,039)â€(4,666)â€â€â€â€â€Other (expense)/incomeâ€1â€â€Unrealized foreign exchange loss â€(17)â€â€5â€Amortization expenseâ€(23)â€(73)â€Interest incomeâ€570â€115â€Interest expenseâ€(21,044)â€(825)â€Total other expenseâ€(514)â€(778)â€â€â€â€â€Net lossâ€\$ (5,553)â€\$ (5,444)â€â€â€â€â€Basic net loss per common shareâ€\$ (0.20)â€\$ (0.21)â€Diluted net loss per common shareâ€\$ (0.20)â€\$ (0.21)â€Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding basic â€â€27,297â€26,458â€Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding diluted â€27,297â€26,458â€â€â€Fennec Pharmaceuticals Inc.Balance Sheets(U.S. Dollars and shares in thousands)â€â€â€â€â€Unauditedâ€Unauditedâ€JuneÂ 30,Â â€December 31,â€â€2024Â Â Â 2023â€â€â€â€â€Assetsâ€â€â€â€â€â€Current assetsâ€â€â€â€â€Cash and cash equivalentsâ€\$ 43,054â€\$ 13,269Accounts receivable, netâ€12,312â€8,814Prepaid expensesâ€4,379â€2,575Inventoryâ€2,144â€2,156Other current assetsâ€283â€44Total current assetsâ€62,172â€26,858â€â€â€Non-current assetsâ€â€â€â€â€Other non-current assets, net amortizationâ€989â€989â€6Total non-current assetsâ€989â€6Total assetsâ€\$ 63,161â€\$ 26,864â€â€â€Liabilities and shareholdersâ€™ deficitâ€â€â€â€â€Current liabilitiesâ€â€â€â€â€Accounts payableâ€\$ 4,447â€\$ 3,778Accrued liabilitiesâ€3,038â€3,754Operating lease liability - currentâ€12â€21Contract liability - Norgineâ€252â€â€Total current liabilitiesâ€7,749â€7,553â€â€â€Long-term liabilitiesâ€â€â€â€â€Term loanâ€30,000â€30,000PIK interestâ€2,022â€1,219Debt discountâ€(247)â€(288)Operating lease liability - net of current portionâ€â€â€â€â€Contract liability - Norgineâ€24,994â€â€Total long-term liabilitiesâ€56,769â€30,933Total liabilitiesâ€64,518â€38,486â€â€â€Shareholdersâ€™ deficitâ€â€â€â€â€Common stock, no par value; unlimited shares authorized; 27,329 shares issued and outstanding (2023 â€27,027)â€145,281â€144,307Additional paid-in capitalâ€64,080â€62,073Accumulated deficitâ€(211,961)â€(219,245)Accumulated other comprehensive incomeâ€1,243â€1,243Total shareholdersâ€™ deficitâ€(1,357)â€(11,622)Total liabilities and shareholdersâ€™ deficitâ€\$ 63,161â€\$ 26,864â€â€â€Working Capitalâ€â€â€â€â€Working capital â€Fiscal Period EndedSelected Asset and Liability Data:Â Â Â Â JuneÂ 30,Â 2024Â Â Â Â December 31, 2023(U.S. Dollars in thousands)â€â€â€â€â€Cash and equivalentsâ€\$ 43,054â€\$ 13,269Other current assetsâ€19,118â€13,589Current liabilities â€7,749â€7,553Working capital â€\$ 54,423â€\$ 19,305â€â€â€â€â€Selected Equityâ€â€â€â€â€Common stock and additional paid in capitalâ€209,361â€206,380Accumulated deficitâ€(211,961)â€(219,245)Shareholdersâ€™ (deficit) equityâ€(1,357)â€(11,622)â€About Cisplatin-Induced Ototoxicity Cisplatin and other platinum compounds are essential chemotherapeutic agents for the treatment of many pediatric malignancies. Unfortunately, platinum-based therapies can cause ototoxicity, or hearing loss, which is permanent, irreversible, and particularly harmful to the survivors of pediatric cancer.â€The incidence of ototoxicity depends upon the dose and duration of chemotherapy, and many of these children require lifelong hearing aids or cochlear implants, which can be helpful for some, but do not reverse the hearing loss and can be costly over time.ii Infants and young children that are affected by ototoxicity at critical stages of development lack speech and language development and literacy, and older children and adolescents often lack social-emotional development and educational achievement.iiiâ€PEDMARKÂ® (sodium thiosulfate injection)PEDMARKÂ® is the first and only U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved therapy indicated to reduce the risk of ototoxicity associated with cisplatin treatment in pediatric patients with localized, non-metastatic, solid tumors. It is a unique formulation of sodium thiosulfate in single-dose, ready-to-use vials for intravenous use in pediatric patients. PEDMARK is also the only therapeutic agent with proven efficacy and safety data with an established dosing paradigm, across two open-label, randomized Phase 3 clinical studies, the Clinical Oncology Group (COG) Protocol ACCL0431 and SIOPEL 6. â€In the U.S. and Europe, it is estimated that, annually, more than 10,000 children may receive platinum-based chemotherapy. The incidence of ototoxicity depends upon the dose and duration of chemotherapy, and many of these children require lifelong hearing aids. There is currently no established preventive agent for this hearing loss and only expensive, technically difficult, and sub-optimal cochlear (inner ear) implants have been shown to provide some benefit. Infants and young children that suffer ototoxicity at critical stages of development lack speech language development and literacy, and older children and adolescents lack social-emotional development and educational achievement.â€PEDMARK has been studied by co-operative groups in two Phase 3 clinical studies of survival and reduction of ototoxicity, COG ACCL0431 and SIOPEL 6. Both studies have been completed. The COG ACCL0431 protocol enrolled childhood cancers typically treated with intensive cisplatin therapy for localized and disseminated disease, including newly diagnosed hepatoblastoma, germ cell tumor, osteosarcoma, neuroblastoma, medulloblastoma, and other solid tumors. SIOPEL 6 enrolled only hepatoblastoma patients with localized tumors.â€Indications and UsagePEDMARKÂ® (sodium thiosulfate injection) is indicated to reduce the risk of ototoxicity associated with cisplatin in pediatric patients 1 month of age and older with localized, non-metastatic solid tumors.â€Limitations of UseThe safety and efficacy of PEDMARK have not been established when administered following cisplatin infusions longer than 6 hours. PEDMARK may not reduce the risk of ototoxicity when administered following longer cisplatin infusions, because irreversible ototoxicity may have already occurred.â€Important Safety InformationÂ PEDMARK is contraindicated in patients with history of a severe hypersensitivity to sodium thiosulfate or any of its components.â€Hypersensitivity reactions occurred in 8% to 13% of patients in clinical trials. Monitor patients for hypersensitivity reactions. Immediately discontinue PEDMARK and institute appropriate care if a hypersensitivity reaction occurs. Administer antihistamines or glucocorticoids (if appropriate) before each subsequent administration of PEDMARK. PEDMARK may contain sodium sulfite; patients with sulfite sensitivity may have hypersensitivity reactions, including anaphylactic symptoms and life-threatening or severe asthma episodes. Sulfite sensitivity is seen more frequently in people with asthma.â€PEDMARK is not indicated for use in pediatric patients less than 1 month of age due to the increased risk of hypernatremia or in pediatric patients with metastatic cancers.â€Hypernatremia occurred in 12% to 26% of patients in clinical trials, including a single Grade 3 case. Hypokalemia occurred in 15% to 27% of patients in clinical trials, with Grade 3 or 4 occurring in 9% to 27% of patients. Monitor serum sodium and potassium levels at baseline and as clinically indicated. Withhold PEDMARK in patients with baseline serum sodium greater than 145 mmol/L.â€Monitor for signs and symptoms of hypernatremia and hypokalemia more closely if the glomerular filtration rate (GFR) falls below 60 mL/min/1.73m2.â€Administer antiemetics prior to each PEDMARK administration. Provide additional antiemetics and supportive care as appropriate.â€The most common adverse reactions (â€25% with difference between arms of >5% compared to cisplatin alone) in SIOPEL 6 were vomiting, nausea, decreased hemoglobin, and hypernatremia. The most common adverse reaction (â€25% with difference between arms of >5% compared to cisplatin alone) in COG ACCL0431 was hypokalemia.â€Please see full Prescribing Information for PEDMARKÂ® at: www.PEDMARK.com.About Fennec PharmaceuticalsFennec Pharmaceuticals Inc.Â is a specialty pharmaceutical company focused on the development and commercialization of PEDMARKÂ® and PedmarqsiTM to reduce the risk of platinum-induced ototoxicity in pediatric patients. Further, PEDMARK received FDA approval inÂ September 2022Â and European Commission Marketing Authorization inÂ June 2023Â for Pedmarqsi. PEDMARK has received Orphan Drug Exclusivity in theÂ U.S.Â for seven years of market protection and Pedmarqsi has received Pediatric Use Marketing Authorization inÂ EuropeÂ which includes eight years plus two years of data and market protection. Fennec has a license agreement withÂ Oregon Health and Science UniversityÂ (OHSU) for exclusive worldwide license rights to intellectual property directed to sodium thiosulfate and its use for chemoprotection, including the reduction of risk of ototoxicity induced by platinum chemotherapy, in humans. For more information, please visit www.fennecpharma.com. Forward Looking StatementsExcept for historical information described in this press release, all other statements are forward-looking. Words such as â€believe,â€â€anticipate,â€â€plan,â€â€expect,â€â€estimate,â€â€intend,â€â€may,â€â€will,â€or the negative of those terms, and similar expressions, are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include statements about our business strategy, timeline, and other goals, plans and prospects, including our commercialization plans respecting PEDMARKÂ®, the market opportunity for and market impact of PEDMARKÂ®, its potential impact on patients and anticipated benefits associated with its use, and potential access to further funding after the date of this release. Forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties inherent in the Companyâ€™s business that could cause actual results to vary, including the risks and uncertainties that regulatory and guideline developments may change, scientific data and/or manufacturing capabilities may not be sufficient to meet regulatory standards or receipt of required regulatory clearances or approvals, clinical results may not be replicated in actual patient settings, unforeseen global instability, including political instability, or instability from an outbreak of pandemic or contagious disease, such as the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), or surrounding the duration and severity of an outbreak, protection offered by the Companyâ€™s patents and patent applications may be challenged, invalidated or circumvented by its competitors, the available market for the Companyâ€™s products will not be as large as expected, the Companyâ€™s products will not be able to penetrate one or more targeted markets, revenues will not be sufficient to fund further development and clinical studies, our ability to obtain necessary capital when needed on acceptable terms or at all, the Company may not meet its future capital requirements in different countries and municipalities, and other risks detailed from time to time in the Companyâ€™s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission including its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. Fennec disclaims any obligation to update these forward-looking statements except as required by law.â€For a more detailed discussion of related risk factors, please refer to our public filings available at www.sec.gov and www.sedar.com.PEDMARKÂ® and FennecÂ® are registered trademarks of Fennec Pharmaceuticals Inc.Â©2024 Fennec Pharmaceuticals Inc. All rights reserved.Â For further information, please contact:Investors:Robert AndradeChief Financial OfficerFennec Pharmaceuticals Inc.(919) 246-5299â€Media:Elixir Health Public RelationsLindsay Rocco(862) 596-1304lrocco@elixirhealthpr.com Rybak L. Mechanisms of Cisplatin Ototoxicity and Progress in Otoprotection. Current Opinion in Otolaryngology & Head and Neck Surgery. 2007, Vol. 15: 364-369.ii Landier W. Ototoxicity and Cancer Therapy. Cancer. June 2016 Vol. 122, No.11: 1647-1658.iii Bass JK, Knight KR, Yock TJ, et al. Evaluation and Management of Hearing Loss in Survivors of Childhood and Adolescent Cancers: A Report from the Children's Oncology Group. Pediatric Blood & Cancer. 2016 Jul;63(7):1152-1162.